\FPPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT | TRIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS 1§
G.L. c. 276 §§ 1-7

<

Superior COURT DEPARTMENT
NAMEOF APRLCANT | Norfolk DiVISION
Brian Tully .
£ITICH OF APPLICANT ' SEARCH WARRANT DOCKET NUMBER

gt

3

"AINTED NAME OF APPLICANT
Bnan Tully

l

Detective Lieutenant

s oreersigned APPLICANT. geing duly sworn, depose and say that:

ivs (he following infonination based upon the attached afiidavit(s), consisting of a tofal of _3 < Pages,
Which is (are) incorporated herein by reference.

Based upon this information, there is PROBABLE CAUSE 1o believe that the property described below:
Has ween stolen, embezz!sd, or obtained by false pretenses.
X s infended for ::23 or has been used as the means of COMMIENG & crime.
Has oeen concealed fo prevent a crime from being discovered.
Is urtawtully 2ossecsed or conceared for an unlavful purpuse.
X s evidence of & ciime or is evidence of criminal activity.
Cther { specry )

I am seening the issuance of a warrant fo search for the following property { describe the property 1o be searched for as parficular as possible :
See Addendum A

3ased upon this information, there is also prokable cause to beireve that the propsrty may be found { check as many as appiy i

X At {idernily the exact locatlon or dascrption of the place(s) to be scaiched ):
2023 Lexus RX350, Massachusetts Reg!stratlon 82LWeo, VIN 2T28AMCA4PCO22757

Which is occupied by andfor in the possession of: ‘Aidan Kearney (DOB 12/26/81)

On the gerson or in the possession of ( wentify any specific person(s} to be seached §:

On any person prezent who may be founu to hme sur'H property iy his or h=r possgssion or under hts or her contrcl orto whom such
Property may have Leonr delivered.

EREFORE, | respectiully requust that the court issue a Warrant and order of seizure, authorizing the search of the above described place(s) and
Ferson(s), if any. to be searched, and direcung that such properiy or ev.dance or any part thereaf, if found, be selzed and brought befors the court,
Together with such other and further relief that the courl may desnt propar,

nave previously submitted the same applicaion.

i X have net previously sucmitied the came application.

SWORN AND SUBSCHIEE et //
/
X / b »

Slgnature of.!{ tice, CIem—Magiq*rale or AssustantCierk DATE




ADDENDUM A

A. All “Computer Systems,” including, but not limited to:

i.
1l

iii.

iv.

vi.

Desktop-type personal computers
Laptop or Notebook-style computers
Mobile or Hand-held devices including but not limited to:

(1 Celi phones
(2) SmartPhones
3 Tablets

Cloud-based systems and data storage components connected to or
integrated with items 1 though iii above.
Computer Data Storage and Retrieval Devices and Media (which can,
depending upon device, serve as an input and/or an output device),
including, but not limited to:

(1) Diskettes

(2) Compact Disks

(3)  Digital Video Disks (DVDs)

(4)  USB Flash Drives

(5) External Hard Disk Drives

(6) SD Cards

(7)  Cloud-based data storage
Computer System Documentation, including, but not limited to:

(1) Operating System and Application programming disks, CD-ROMs,

etc,

(2)  Programming and Applications manuals, books or brochures.
(3)  Peripheral devices capable of capturing and transmitting digital
images or video (e.g.: web cameras.)

B. Notations of screen names and/or email addresses, computer access codes,
passwords and/or protocols, whether stored or recorded electronically on
diskette, etc., or non-electronically on paper, in a book, etc.

C. Any information including letters, mail, notes, receipts, bills, etc. relating to

the control or ownership of the “computer systems” and the area of its

location.



TRIAL CGOURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

‘5 EARc H WARRANT Superior COURY DEPARTMENT

G.L. . 276 §§ 1-7 l Norfolk DIVISIGN

SEARCH WAHHANT DOCKET MLMBCR
TR 'See 1T

SHERIFFS OF OUR SEVERAL COUNTIES OR THEIR ..,..PUHES nuY STATE POLICE OFFICER, OR ANY CONSTABLE OR
-E OFFICER OF ANY GITY OR TOWN, WITHIN QUR COMMONWEALTH:

'nmr by affiia.it, which is hereby incorporated by reference, has been made ihis day and | find that there is PROBABLE CAUSE fo believe that the proparty
ned nelow:

Has been sfolen, smbezziad, or obained by alse preienses.
X |5 intended for use or has Leen used as the means of commiting a chme
Has besd concezale d to prevent a crime from belng discoverad.
Is unlawfully posssssed or concealed for an unlawiul purpose.
X |5 avidence of a crime or is evider ce of caminal activity.
Uther { specify )

/OU ARE THERFORE COMMANDED within a reasonable time and in no event later than seven days from the issuance of this search warrant to search for
the lolowing property:
See Addendur_n A

X Al
2023 Lexus RX350, Massachusetts Registration 82LW60 VIN 2T2BAMCA4P0022757

Which 15 vecupied by andfor in the possession of:  Aidan Kearney (DOB 12/26/81)

On the person or in the posseasion of ;

W et not  also authorized to conduct the ssarch at any time during ihe night.
“arenot  also authorized to enter the premises without announcement,

arenot  also commanded to search any person present who may be found to have such property in his or her
possession or under his or iwsr contrel or fo whem such r.apery may have been delvered,

YOU AR FURTHER COMMANDED if you find such properly or any part thersof, to bring i, and when appioprata, the persons it whose
possession it is found belore the
- Norfolk Divisionofthe Superior Cogn Depariment.

Date Issued ' = ' S SlgﬂatLI’EOTJL stic (i/ lepf3Alistrat or Assistant Clerk
/o /¢ 25 |x Ly

st or Administrative Justice " Printed name of Jusice, Clerk-Ma -Magisirate or Assistant Clerk

TNESS: o Lle A E . (Srieger | Dam,/ il A

e e




ADDENDUM A

A. All “Computer Systems,” including, but not limited to:

1.
ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

Desktop-type personal computers
Laptop or Notebook-style computers
Mobile or Hand-held devices including but not limited to:

(1) Cell phones
(2) SmartPhones
(3) Tablets

Cloud-based systems and data storage components connected to or
integrated with items i though iii above.
Computer Data Storage and Retrieval Devices and Media (which can,
depending upon device, serve as an input and/or an output device),
including, but not limited to:
(1) Diskettes
(2) Compact Disks
(3) Digital Video Disks (DVDs)
(4) USB Flash Drives
(5) External Hard Disk Drives
(6) SD Cards
(7)  Cloud-based data storage
Computer System Documentation, including, but not limited to:
(1)  Operating System and Application programming disks, CD-ROMs,
etc.
(2) Programming and Applications manuals, books or brochures.
(3) Peripheral devices capable of capturing and transmitting digital
images or video (e.g.: web cameras.)

B. Notations of screen names and/or email addresses, computer access codes,
passwords and/or protocols, whether stored or recorded electronically on
diskette, etc., or non-electronically on paper, in a book, etc.

C. Any information including letters, mail, notes, receipts, bills, etc. relating to
the control or ownership of the “computer systems” and the area of its
location.



I, Brian P. Tully, being duly sworn, depose and state that the following is true to the best of my
knowledge:

L.

I, Detective Lieutenant Brian Tully #3520, am a Massachusetts State Police Officer and
have been a police officer since 2006, In July 2012, I was assigned to the Norfolk State
Police Detective Unit, where I have investigated and processed serious and violent
crimes, including murder, suicides, sudden, suspicious, and unattended deaths, along with
drug investigations. In 2019, | was promoted to the rank of Sergeant and supervised
homicide and violent crime investigations. In November 2021, I was promoted to the
rank of Detective Lieutenant and appointed Unit Commander of the Norfolk State Police
Detective Unit (SPDU). I have participated in the execution of search warrants from
which various types of evidence have been seized. I am trained in criminal investigation
including, specifically homicides/death investigations and crime scene investigation.
have received specialized training and experience in the collection of physical evidence,
crime scene processing and the investigations of such cases. I have received specialized
training to obtain and analyze cellular telephone data and call detail records in support of
criminal investigations. I have testified as an expert witness regarding cell phone
technology, cell phone forensics, and their use in criminal investigations. In one such
case, Commonwealth v Wilkerson (SJC-12124), the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial
Court stated I testified to my “extensive training in applying CSLI records to criminal
investigations”. I have been an instructor for the Municipal Police Training Council on
the topics of homicide investigations and criminal law. I have organized and hosted
homicide conferences in Massachusetts and around the country. I have a Master of Arts
degree in Criminology from the University of Massachusetts — Lowell and a Bachelor of
Arts degree in Criminal Justice/Political Science from Stonehill College. In addition to
my assignment in the Division of Investigative Services, I have been assigned to the
Division of Field Services working in Troop C (Central Massachusetts) and Troop H
(Metro Boston).

Based upon information contained in the numbered paragraphs below which are the
product of my own investigation and my discussions with Massachusetts State Troopers
involved in the investigation, I submit that I have probable cause to believe that evidence
of a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 272, Section 99 (C)(1) (Illegal
Interception of Oral Communications), a violation of Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 272, Section 99 (C)(3) (Disclosure of 1llegally Intercepted Communications), a
violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 268, Section 13B (Witness
Interference), a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 274 Section 7
(Conspiracy), and a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 268, Section 13A
(Picketing Witness) will be found on computers, laptops, and/or digital storage media
devices used by Aidan Kearney at 111 Mason Road, Holden, MA and a 2023 Lexus
RX350 VIN 2T2BAMCA4PC022757 MA registration 82LW60.
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Intimidation of a Witness — Violation of MGL Chapter 268 Section 13B
Picketing Witness — Violation of MGL Chapter 268 Section 13A

3. On the morning of January 29, 2022, John O’Keefe was found unresponsive on the front
lawn of 34 Fairview Road, Canton, MA. He was transported to Good Samaritan Hospital
where he was pronounced deceased. The Office of the Chief Medical Examiner
determined the cause of death to be blunt force to the head and hypothermia. Evidence
was presented to the Norfolk Grand Jury that indicated the night of January 28, 2022,
Read and O’Keefe were at two Canton restaurants, C.F. McCarthy’s and the Waterfall,
where they met friends. After the Waterfall closed at shortly after midnight, Read and
O’Keefe were invited to 34 Fairview Road, Canton. Witnesses stated Read and O’Keefe
did not enter 34 Fairview Road. The Norfolk Grand Jury indicted Karen Read on 2nd
Degree Murder, Motor Vehicle Manslaughter While OUI, and Leaving the Scene of a
Motor Vehicle Crash Causing Death. The indictment alleges Read struck O’Keefe with
her motor vehicle and left the scene. The case is currently pending in Norfolk Superior
Court (2282CR00117).

4. The lead investigator for the above investigation is Trooper Michael Proctor of the
Massachusetts State Police, assigned to the Norfolk State Police Detective Unit. Tpr.
Proctor testified before the Grand Jury and continues to conduct investigative work on
the case. Michael Proctor is married to Elizabeth Proctor. Elizabeth is not a witness to
the investigation, but a family member as mentioned in MGL 268-13B.

5. During the investigation into O’Keefe’s death, witnesses were identified, interviewed,
and testified before the Grand Jury. These civilian witnesses were present with O’Keefe
and Read in the hours leading up to O’Keefe’s death and his discovery on January 29,
2022. The witnesses include;

a. Matthew McCabe: interviewed by investigators., Matthew was with O’Keefe and
Read at the Waterfall Restaurant before O’Keefe’s death, observed an SUV
{believed to be Read’s) in front of 34 Fairview Road, and testified at the Grand
Jury.

b. Jennifer McCabe: interviewed by investigators. Jennifer was with O’Keefe and
Read at the Waterfall Restaurant before O’Keefe’s death, observed an SUV
{(believed to be Read’s) in front of 34 Fairview Road, was with Read when
O’Keefe was found unresponsive, and testified at the Grand Jury.

c. Brian Albert interviewed by investigators. Brian was with O’Keefe and Read at
the Waterfall Restaurant, homeowner of 34 Fairview Road, and testified at the
Grand Jury.

d. Julie Albert (wife of Chris): interviewed by investigators. Julic was with O’Keefe
and Read at the Waterfall Restaurant before O’Keefe’s death and testified at the
Grand fury.
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e. Chris Albert (husband of Julie): first interviewed by investigators on February 10,
2022, Chris was with O’Keefe and Read at the Waterfall Restaurant before
O’Keefe’s death and testified at the Grand Jury.

f.  Colin Albert: interviewed by investigators, son of Chris and Julie Albert.

g. Juliana Nagel: interviewed by investigators. Juliana was present at 34 Fairview
Road when people were arriving from the Waterfall Restaurant and observed an
SUV (believed to be Read’s) parked in front of 34 Fairview Road.

. In an April 2023 motion filed by Read’s defense attorneys, “DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR ORDER PURSUANT TO MASS. R. CRIM. P. 17 DIRECTED TO BRIAN
ALBERT, VERIZON, AND AT&T”, alleged police misconduct and a conspiracy among
the civilian witnesses to frame Read for the death of O’Keefe. The motion calls Brian
Albert a “suspect” and Jennifer McCabe a “conspirator” who “took calculated steps to
purge her phone of this inculpatory” evidence.

. A local blogger, Aidan Kearney, has adopted defense’s claims. Keamey runs a series of
websites and social media accounts under the name “Turtleboy”. The social media
accounts include “TB Daily News” (X “formerly Twitter” — 33,800 followers), “Aidan
Kearney - @DoctorTurtleboy” (X — formerly Twitter” — 44,800 followers), “Turtleboy”
(Facebook ~ 27,000 followers), and “Turtleboy Live” (YouTube — 41,000 subscribers).
Kearney refers to his followers as “Turtle riders”.

. Beginning on April 18, 2023, Kearney began posting articles to his website and social
media accounts where he adopted the defense allegations as true and makes personal
attacks on the civilian witnesses, members of their family, and their friends. Kearney
authors and publishes a blog on the website “tbdailynews.com”. The website has a series
of articles entitled “Canton Cover-Up”. As of September 28, 2023, at least 164 articles
have been posted to the website under this category regarding Karen Read.

. Kearney posts weekly videos to YouTube where he has discussed Karen Read and made
statements regarding witnesses. Below are a small selection of verbal statements made
by Kearney in these videos that have been published to followers and are publicly
available for viewing without being a subscriber or follower and have been archived by
investigators:
o Episode 594: Turtleboy Returns to Canton (video posted shorily after Kearney
visited homes of witnesses)
o "This is not my last trip to Canton" "I will be back" (57 minute mark)
o “I'll be back", "Get used to this", "These people think that I'm fucking
around, you haven't seen the Iast of me”, "Get used to it, get used to it.”
(1:19 mark)
e Episode 598: *Breaking* Karen Read Defense Files Motion to Recuse
o "This guy [Chris Albert] has his head on the swivel, looking for Turtle
Riders", "I got bad news for you Chris, I got really bad news for you",
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"They are literally everywhere", "You guys should just stop going out in
public”, "It’s only going to get worse from here." "I know where y'all
were today, you were in Agawam, weren't you?" "You guys were at some
sort of little league thing in Agawam." "Alberts, McCabes, all you people
were there. Just know that there will be no... Life as normal is over, Life
as normal, you had normal for a while there, from January 29th, to about
April 2023. You guys literally got away with murder." (8 minute mark)

o [While discussing video of Chris Albert being confronted outside of a
Canton restaurant] "We [Kearney and his andience] are getting to them
[Chris Albert and other witnesses]... When you act this way....... That’s
like a green light for me, time to hit the gas." (19 minute mark)

o "I got pictures of you. You can't leave the fucken country. Turtle Riders
we're gonna find you, they're gonna find you. You can't hide anymore,
your private life is officially over, over. You leave your house, you're
gonna have your picture taken, so you need to get used to the new normal,
your new normal.”, “Turtle Riders are gonna take pictures of you and
they're gonna send it fo me, you're famous", "We need to accelerate it",
"They [woman who recorded video of Chris Albert confrontation] are
doing a fantastic job with this."

e Episode 604: Colin Albert Drops out of School, Brian Higgins Flipping? Is the
End Near?
o “I said from the beginning, I don’t want this to go to trial” (17 minute

mark)

10. Since April 2023, Kearney traveled to Canton on several occasions. On one occasion,

11.

Kearmney went to D&E Pizza, 618 Washington Street, Canton, which is owned by Chris
Albert. Chris Albert and his wife, Juliana Albert, were with John O’Keefe and Karen
Read prior to the homicide. Chris has been interviewed by investigators. During the visit
to D&E Pizza, Kearney confronted Chris. Kearney later stated on a video posted on
YouTube for his followers to confront Chris Albert, order food from D&E Pizza with the
intent of not paying for the food, and harass. Chris Albert stated he has had a vast
increase in the number of telephone orders not picked up or paid for since Kearney made
those statements on the YouTube video.

In July 2023, Kearney posted a blog on his website regarding Chris Albert. The blog
contains a video where Chris was confronted by a follower of Kearney’s outside a Canton
restaurant (also referenced above in video “Episode 598: *Breaking* Karen Read
Defense Files Motion to Recuse™). In the blog post, Kearney writes,

“let’s keep this up. I was so proud to see turtle riders unafraid,

confronting evil like this in the flesh. The fact that he’s still going to

places like the Waterfall [Canton restaurant] is because he feels

comfortable doing so. But murderers, and those who cover for them, do
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not deserve to live a comfortable life while Karen Read suffers and fights
for justice for John O’Keefe.”

12. On June 13, 2023, Kearney broadcasted a live YouTube video (Ep #590), which is
currently posted on his YouTube' page. During the broadcast, Kearney displayed call
detai] records of Jennifer McCabe from the day O’Keefe was killed, which included
phone numbers and names associated with the phone number. These records had
previously been attached to a defense motion filed in Commonwealth v Read. Kearney
called Juliana Albert, Chris Albert’s wife, and left a voice mail message. Juliana stated a
person claiming to be Kearney called from phone number 413-262-6909. Kearney left
the following voicemail:

Hi, Julie, this is award-winning journalist Aidan Kearney calling from
Turtle Boy Daily News. Just calling to ask you a few questions, that's all. At
the board selectman meeting a few weeks ago, you looked great and extremely
happy in the front row and extremely comfortable that you wanted to be there.
So I just want to ask you just a couple of questions, I'm reading a police
report right now from February 10, 2022, which Michael Procior says he
interviewed you and introduced himself for the first time, which confuses me a
little bit because it seems that your family has known him for quite some time.
I was wondering how your son Colin, who was at 34 Fairview Road the night
that John O'Keefe was murdered, ended up in a wedding party with Trooper
Proctor and Trooper Proctor’s sister before he was actually a trooper, and I
wanted fo know who did you guys meet, and did you guys just forget about
each other over time that you had to be reintroduced again. But what I'd
really like to know is if you were in the Canton High School Class of 1994.
How the hell did Jenn McCabe win best-looking, were they using Dominion
voting machines? How did that happen, and how does that hurt your self-
esteem to know that you were in the same graduating class as Jennifer
MecCabe, and she got best-looking? How does that, how do you cope with
that? Do you need therapy, that has to hurt your feelings, right, because that
would just devastate me if I lost a horse face. So give me a call back when
you got this, and we'll talk soon. Bye!

13. Chris Albert stated he received a phone call from the phone number 413-262-6909 on
June 19, 2023. Albert did not answer the call. The following voicemail was left:

Yes, Chicken Parm Charlie. This is award winning journalist Aidan
Kearney calling you back. You messaged me on the night of April 17 when I
[first wrote the story about your son being involved in the death of John

YouTube is a free video sharing website that allows users to upload and view online videos. Users can create and
upload to share with others.

Page 5 of 32



O'Keefe. You said it was unfortunate that [ was going to write about that. I
have not heard back from you yet, so I'm still following up on that. I'd also
like to know about a repori that I'm reading right now in which Trooper
Proctor claims that he was formally introduced to you on February 10, 2022.
I'm a little confused by that because we have pictures of your family with
Trooper Proctor dating back as for as I believe 2011 if not further, so did you
guys both have amnesia that day that you needed to be formally introduced.
Do you often need to be introduced to the people that you have known for a
long time? Do you live perpetually in Groundhog Day? I know this was right
around Groundhog Day when this happened, so maybe it just kept replaying,
and you got to do it all over again the next day. Idon’t know. I'd like to
learn more about this, so if you get back to me, that'd be great, and also, I'll
take two blackened chicken parms, extra mozzarella, and we’ll see you soon.
All vight,

14. On July 26, 2023, Sgt. Yuri Bukhenik of the Massachusetts State Police Norfolk SPDU
interviewed Colin Albert regarding harassment he has received from Kearney and his
followers. Colin Albert is the son Chris and Juliana Albert and was 17 years of age on
the day O’Keefe was killed. On April 17, 2023, Kearney posted on Twitter a statement
alleging Colin Albert is responsible for the murder of John O’Keefe, specifically stating
Colin and O’Keefe were in a fist fight at 34 Fairview Road. Since that post, Kearney
authored several additional posts about Colin, his alleged propensity for violence, and
personal information including where Colin will be attending college. Since that time,
Colin has been the target of harassment and intimidation on social media. Employees of
his college, Bridgewater State University, have received emails from people who copied
Kearney’s false allegations.

15. On July 8, 2023, Kearney broadcast a live YouTube video (Ep #596). During the
broadcast, Keamey stated he has Colin Albert’s cell phone number. He stated he is going
to call it and “hopes the fucker answers”. In the video, Kearney places the call via a cell
phone while utilizing the speaker. The phone calls goes to voicemail. The greeting of
the voicemail states the phone number of the person Kearney is calling, Colin Albert,
which is broadcasted on the YouTube video, Kearney leaves the following voicemail.
Colin stated the phone call came from phone number 413-262-6909:

Yo, Colin, it's Turileboy from them advantage boys. Bang, bang, bang,
bang. Yo, we'll fuck any of you dogs up. Yo, you challenged my boys, them
advantage boys, to a fight, dog, and we about that life, son. We about that
like, and we from Sharon, son. Yo, y'ail Canton bitches ain't hot, yo. Us
Sharon bitches are advantage boys. Nobody be fucking with us and shit, dog.
Yo, call me back. No, but seriously, it's Aidan Kearney from Turtleboy. Ijust
want to know were you the one who killed John O 'Keefe or was that your
Uncle Brian. Who hir him first? Who hit with the back of the head with the
thing? Are you worried that you're going to go to jail for the rest of your life
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and that you won't be able to play football at Bridgewater State next year? I'd
love 10 have a conversation with you. Your dad kicked me out of your pizza
shack, and I didn't get to eat his mediocre chicken parm, so I just wanted to
know if you could talk to me about that, and maybe you and I could go for a
ride. We could find them advantage boys, bang, bang. I don't know, so give
me a call when you get this. Bye.

16. Colin stated to Sgt. Bukhenik that the intimidation he has received from Kearney
has made him sad, scared, and paranoid. He fears physical harm from sirangers.
Colin attended Bridgewater State University where he was a member of the
football team. Colin was enrolled to return in the falt of 2023. Due to the past
harassment and the threat of future harassment, Colin choose to withdraw from
the university football team.

17. On September 24, 2023, Kearney broadcast a live YouTube video (“Ep 616™). At
the 2 hour 31 minute mark, Kearney is talking about an interaction he had with
Jillian Daniels, Colin’s aunt. While describing their interaction, Kearney stated,
“I’'m trying to put her like godson, backslash nephew, in jail. And, you know,
kind of like, destroy their life.”

18. Kearney has targeted Jennifer and Matthew McCabe with many harassing and
intimidating statements and acts. The McCabes were with O’Keefe and Read in the
hours leading up to O’Keefe’s death and were present at 34 Fairview Road, Canton.
Read’s defense attorneys have alleged the McCabes have lied to investigators and have
conspired with other witnesses to frame Read for the murder. Kearney has confronted
and harassed the McCabes as a result.

19. On June 6, 2023, the McCabes traveled from their residence in Canton to Billerica, MA
to attend a sporting event where their children were participating. Kearney learned the
McCabes would be in Billerica. Kearney, whose MA driver’s license has an address of
111 Mason Road, Holden, MA, traveled to Billerica, confronted the McCabes and posted
videos of the interaction online. Kearney would later write a blog post about the
interaction where he stated, “Jen and Matt McCabe do not deserve to live a normal
life and pretend that they weren’t involved in murdering a Boston Police Officer®.”
While the McCabes were seated in the stands, Kearney approached Jennifer McCabe and
asked her repeated questions about the alleged conspiracy. On a subsequent YouTube
video, Kearney bragged about the confrontation: “I went to her kid’s lacrosse game and
made a scene there and got kicked out...because I kept calling her a copkiller” (Riss Flex
—“ELITE MA CORRUPTION ft. TURTLEBOY! — 1:01 mark).

20. On June 26, 2023, Kearney traveled to the home of Matthew and Jennifer McCabe at 12
Country Lane, Canton, Kearney video recorded his arrival at the residence and later

2 John O'Keefe was employed as a Boston Police Officer at the time of his death.
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21.

22.

23.

discussed the trip to the residence in a YouTube video (“Ep #594 — Turtieboy Returns to
Canton™). In the YouTube video, Kearney stated when he arrived, he noticed the front
door to the residence was open. He stated, “Well that [the open door] will makes this
easier, she can’t close on me.” Kearney played the video he recorded at the residence on
the YouTube video. Kearney rang the doorbell and video recorded the interior of the
residence through a glass storm door. A person is seen inside the home on Kearney’s
video, which Kearney stated is Jennifer McCabe. Kearney was videotaping into the
home for approximately one minute.

Sgt. Bukhenik interviewed Jennifer McCabe on July 24, 2023 regarding the harassment
and mtimidation. Jennifer became upset and stated she is concerned for her safety and
wellbeing of her juvenile children. She stated her children are upset, embarrassed, and
angry at the false accusations Kearney has been broadcasting. She stated, “The children
are afraid to be at their own home.” Jen later told Sgt. Bukhenik that Kearney repeatedly
keeps showing the pictures of Tpr. Proctor at a cookout and misidentifies children in the
photo as her children. She stated Kearney has shown one of her children at her first
communion and family photos. Jennifer stated her 15 year old daughter is being
recognized and photographed in public, which terrifies her daughter.

On September 20, 2023, Kearney broadcast a live YouTube video (Ep #615). During the
video, Kearney repeatedly stated that Jen McCabe killed John O’Keefe. At the 1:54 mark
in the video, Kearney stated, “I am saying this as a matter of fact, that Jen McCabe
participated in killing and planning to kill and cover up the murder of John O’Keefe. I am
saying that. That is not my opinion.” Later in the video, Kearney displayed a sign on the
lawn of Jennifer McCabe’s sister in Canton and states:

“You killed John O Keefe, you worthless piles of shit, and I'm gonna find

Yyou motherfucker. I'm gonna find you. Just know that, You wanna fucking

dance? We can fucking dance. I didn’t know who you were before this....I

thought you were Jen's lesbian sister or some shit. I didn’t know shit

about you. Now we know all about your son Tommy. Tommy'’s the lacrosse

coach [ believe at Canton High School, right? Yeah, whoa. We can talk

about Tommy too. We can pay Tommy a visit too. We 're gonna go

after...you’re gonna get the whole fucking deal now. All of it. Allie

McCabe, she can get it too. They can all get it. We have left the second

generation out of this for a bit but that’s over. Except for Brian Albert Jr

because he looks functionally retarded. But besides him, the rest of them,

they are all gonna it. They 're all gonna get it...Caitlin Albert, we 've got

some questions for you. Show up at another Bridgewater State football

game, I dare you. Daddy’s coming to town. These people make me sick.”

On June 13, 2023, Kearney broadcast a live YouTube video (Ep #590), which is currently

posted on his YouTube page. During the broadcast, Kearney displayed phone records of
Jennifer McCabe from the day O’Keefe was killed. The records displayed names next to
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the phone number, which appears to be the user of the other phone number. These
records had previously been an attachment to an unredacted defense motion filed in
Commonwealth v Read. During the video broadcast, Kearney cold calls the phone
numbers without names associated. In this process, Kearney called a work cell phone of
Tpr. Proctor. Tpr. Proctor stated the phone number that made the call was 413-262-6909.
Kearney left the following voicemail:

Hi Trooper Proctor. This is award winning journalist, Aiden Kearney,
calling. I'm calling to talk to you. Ido have some questions about you. I
have a lot of questions, actually. For starters, why didn't you tell me, one,
before doing the investigation that you were good friends with the Albert
Family? Why did you, in your report, say that you were infroduced to Chris
Albert on February 10 when you have known him for more than a decade
prior to that? Why did you lie about what time you towed Karen Read’s car?
Why did you intentionally misspell the names of several key witnesses in your
report, and you know, I'm just wondering about all of those things, and maybe
you and I can meet up for coffee. Boy, do I have a lot of questions for you.
When you were inside Fairview Road that night, or that morning rather, why
did you stay there for four and a half hours, and what did you guys talk about
and do, and why were you descending stairs with John O'Keefe's phone in
your pocket? So, give me a call back, man. We feel like you and I have a lot
of caiching up to do. [talk about you alot. I feel like I know you pretty well
at this point. 1 know which year you graduated from the academy. I know you
were out in West Brookfield for a while. I know some people that you know,
so give me a call back when you get this. Now that I have your number, and
everybody watching also has your phone number, which again is 781-364—
0165, so I'd like to kmow. She called you again, you called her at 12:49.
We're going to get to that, so now that I have your number, I'm going to plug
vyou in, and we'll talk soon. Bye.

24. As aresult of the cell phone number being broadcasted, Tpr. Proctor began to receive
random and harassing text messages and voicemails. In the 12 hours following
Kearney’s calls, Tpr. Proctor received approximately a dozen text messages, phone calls,
and voicemails. The content of the calls and messages pertained Tpr. Proctor’s alleged
involvement in the conspiracy and called for his termination. Tpr. Proctor had to change
his work cell phone number to avoid the constant unwanted calls and messages.

25. Michael Proctor is married to Elizabeth Proctor. Beginning in April 2023, Kearney wrote
blog posts about Elizabeth Proctor. On May 9, 2023, Kearney authored a post about
Elizabeth. A video is attached to the post. The video depicts a cellphone screen of an
Apple iPhone. The user of the cell phone dials the cell phone number of Elizabeth which
1s displayed on the screen. Kearney further writes,
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“I can think of two people who deserve to lose their jobs over this [alleged
conspiracy against Read] though — Michael Proctor and Elizabeth Proctor.
These two lowlifes think they are untouchable. They’re nothing but bullies
who terrorized people for years, but now they’ve met their match.”

26. In the post, Kearney states Elizabeth works as a Human Resources Manager at Instron
and posts the main phone number for the company. The post then states, “But you're
probably not going to reach anyone that way, so feel free to leave a review on their wide
open Facebook page or their Twitter account.”

27. On May 10, 2023, Kearney broadcast a live YouTube video (Ep #580), which is currently
posted on his YouTube page. During broadcast, Kearney talks about Elizabeth. He
stated he was going to call her. He repeated her cell phone number on the broadcast as he
was entering the number into a cell phone. Using the speaker phone option on a cell
phone, Kearney broadcasted the phone call. The phone call went to voicemail. Elizabeth
stated the phone call came from 413-262-6909. Kearney left the following message:

Hi, Elizabeth. This is Aidan Kearney calling you back from Turtleboy. We
briefly spoke yesterday on the phone. I introduced myselfto you, and then you
hung up on me, or maybe it was a bad connection, but I just wanted to see
how your day at work went today, if it went well. I noticed that your employer
took down their social media pages within minutes of the blog I published
about your recent behavior, and I just wanted to see what, is it awkward, were
you afraid to go in? Just tell me about your day and why because that's the
part I don't understand is that you seem to be okay with calling other peoples’
work places and interfering with their ability to make a living for themselves,
but when it happens to you, maybe it's not as fun, maybe it’s not as fun. Do
you like that? That's what I want to know. Did you like that? Because you've
been doing that to a lot of other people, and do you think it's fair that it
happened to you, dear? Do you regret it? Do you regret it? And what's your
scumbag husband up to right now? Are you going to visit him in prison? Do
you think they'll have conjugal visits? Give me a call back when vou get this,
and we can chat some more. Bye girl.

28. Following the phone call, Kearney accessed the social media accounts of Instron
and laughed as he stated the pages were taken down and stated, “the Turtleboy
effect, oh god.” Both Michael and Elizabeth Proctor stated they have felt
harassed by the acts of Kearney.

29. On the previously mentioned September 20, 2023 YouTube video (Ep #615),
Kearney displayed a photograph he obtained depicting Brian and Nicole Albert at
a Bridgewater State University football game. He described the photograph as the
“most satisfying photos I've ever seen”. The photograph depicts Brian and Julie
Albert hiding their face while a group in front of them in the stands takes a

Page 10 of 32



photograph. Kearney later stated, “This is how they live now, like rats...This
ends when they go to prison.” )

30. On September 13, 2023, Kearney posted a blog entitled “Canton Cover-Up Part 142: Free

Karen Read BillBoard Goes Up On Route 1 Outside Gillette Stadium In Foxborough,
Two More To Follow” on his website. The topic of the blog post was about a billboard
that read “Free Karen Read” with a picture of Karen Read. Kearney praised the
organizers of the billboard. In the post, Kearney wrote;

“Thank you to everyone who donated as well. Although millions of people

know about the injustice that is happening in Norfolk County, I would bet

that over half the population of Norfolk County has never heard of Karen

Read before. That will change because of this 3-pronged billboard blitz.

1t’s really important for people in Norfolk County to know about this

story because that is where the jury pool would be chosen from.”

[emphasis added]

“Rolling Road Rally”

3L

32.

33.

Kearney organized and publicized a “Rolling Road Rally” where protesters would travel
to the homes of witnesses involved in Commonwealth v Read. On Saturday, July 22,
2023, at approximately 1200 hours, Kearney departed Shaw’s, 134 Nahatan Street,
Norwood, accompanied by a number of motor vehicles. Keamney began a YouTube Live
video. YouTube Live allows users to broadcast live videos on the YouTube platform
which can be later saved and distributed on a user’s account. Af the beginning of the
video, Kearney is operating a motor vehicle and stated “at least 100, 200 people” are in
the caravan of vehicles. He further stated he did not broadcast the locations of the
protests prior to the departure of the rolling rally. He stated the address of the first
location, 909 Washington Street, Norwood, MA, which is the residence of Brian Albert.
Brian Albert was with John O’Keefe in hours before he was killed and O’Keefe was
found unresponsive on the front lawn of Brian Albert’s previous residence at 34 Fairview
Road, Canton.

During the video, Kearney stated the purpose of the rally is to protest a murder cover-up
and framing of an innocent woman. He stated some witnesses will be in jail within a year
and brags about being able to locate the witnesses wherever they travel. During the
duration of the rally, he thanked the other members of rally for attending.

The residence at 909 Washington Street, Norwood is the primary residence of Brian,
Nicole (his wife) and their three children. The Alberts were aware of the rally and had
vacated their home to avoid harassment. At approximately 1218 hours, Kearney arrived
at Brian Albert’s residence. The residence is an apartment-style building. Kearney
gathered the protesters adjacent to the building. When he arrived at the residence, he
used a megaphone, which allowed the amplification of his voice. Keamey described the
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34.

35.

Alberts as “murders” who are hiding. Kearney used the megaphone to make claims that
Albert was involved in the murder of John O’Keefe. Kearney spent approximately 5
minutes outside of Albert’s residence. At the conclusion of the speech, he informed the
crowd the next location will be the home of Trooper Michael Proctor, 6 Wentworth Road,
Canton, MA.

In the days leading up to July 22, cameras were placed outside of several of the locations
where the protest was scheduled to occur. Below is a still photo of the video from July
22 at 1222 hours in front of 909 Washington Street, Norwood:

Michael and Elizabeth Proctor live at 6 Wentworth Road with their two young children.
Michael and Elizabeth Proctor were not working on this Saturday. The Proctors
purposely vacated their home and made plans in order to avoid the protest. When
Kearney arrived at 6 Wentworth Road, Keamney continued to use the megaphone and
stated Tpr. Proctor has “framed” Karen Read and stated personal information about Tpr.
Proctor’s family. Kearney described Tpr. Proctor as “the mast pivotal” in the “cover-up”.
While in front of the Tpr. Proctor’¢residence, Kearney described how Tpr. Proctor
allegedly participated in framing Karen Read for the purpose of covering for other police
officers, planted evidence, and cal ed him a “disgrace”. During the speech, Kearney
continually pointed to the residence. While in front of the home, members of the protest
walked on the lawn of Proctor’sfresidence and spit on his driveway. Kearney’s recorded
statements at this location were approximately 7 minutes long. Shortly after the speech,
Kearney admitted that he did not attempt to obtain a permit authorizing his protest or
blocking streets. At the conclusipn:of the speech, Kearney stated the next location will
be the home of Matthew and Jennifer McCabe, 12 Country Lane, Canton, MA. Shortly
after entering his vehicle, Kearneytated the purpose of the protest is to “get justice for
John O’Keefe and justice for Karér} Read that is what we are here to do”. Below is a still
photo of the video from July 22 gt 1243 hours in front of 6 Wentworth Road:
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36. Matthew and Jennifer McCabe live at 12 Country Lane, Canton with their four children.
Both Matthew and Jennifer were with O’ Keefe in the hours leading up to his homicide,
received a phone call from Read in the early morning hours of January 29, and Jennifer
was with Read when O’Keefe was found unresponsive. During the raily, Matthew,
Jennifer, and two of their children were home. Prior to the rally, Kearney posted pictures
of the McCabes on vacation and made statements that he [Kearney] can find the
McCabes wherever they travel. When Kearney arrived at 12 Country Lane, Kearney
exited his vehicle and walked to a camera attached to a mailbox of the residence. He
stated he knows where she currently is located and stated “no justice, no peace™.
Kearney stated that the residences of the home is the McCabe family. Kearney made
statements that Jennifer McCabe is going to jail and “she doesn’t give a shit about her
kids...her kids need to see their mom in jail because the cycle will repeat itself”.
Kearney then spent several minutes claiming how Jennifer McCabe participated in
murder by failing to save John O’Keefe’s life, manufactured evidence in the form of a
phone call to O’Keefe, made allegations of Jennifer McCabe’s actions after the murder,
lied to Karen Read, and mislead investigators. Kearney used the bullhom to state, I
want all Jen McCabe’s neighbors to know, in case they don’t already know, the people
that live right here at 12, they are cop-killers... These are cop-killers that live here.” He
further states, “They [the McCabes] will try to live like nothing happened but we are not
going to let them do that because you do not get to kill police officers and fathers and get
away with it.” Kearney then stated the protest is going to 78 Highland Street. Keamey
spent approximately eight minutes in front of the McCabe’s residence.

Page 13 of 32



37. Juliana Nagel, age 25, lives at 78 Highland Street, Canton with her two parents and two

38.

siblings. Juliana was home with her mother at the time of the protest. Juliana, and her
brother Ryan Nagel, were present at 34 Fairview Road and had been interviewed by
investigators. When Kearney arrived at 78 Highland Street, he identified the residence as
the home of Juliana Nagel. Kearney made a statement to get the attention of the
neighbors of Highland Street. He described how O’Keefe was beaten to death at a house
where Juliana Nagel was present. He stated, “at any point, Julie Nagel, you can come
out, at any point Julie, nothing is stopping you from telling the truth... You know what
happened that night.” He continued to state, “You can’t get away with it anymore. Too
many people know...you are going down with them. Nothing is stopping you from
coming forward and telling the police what happened.” Kearney claims Nagel lied to
investigators about her observations the night O’Keefe was killed and is “complicit in the
cover-up of the murder.” Kearney stated, “You might as well tell the truth, and let the
world know what happened. Neighbors, maybe you guys can help us pressure them into
this. Julie Nagel was involved, was at the murder of a Boston Police Officer. She knows
what happened and she is actively involved in the cover-up. She should not be able to
walk around town like none of this happened while an innocent woman named Karen
Read...suffers the consequences of her silence and her complicity. The truth will set you
free.” Kearney is in front of the residence for approximately ten minutes. At the
conclusion of the speech, he stated the next location is home of Canton Police
Department Deputy Chief Thomas Keleher. While traveling to the next location,
Kearney stated “Julie Nagel’s house was a good one. They were home.”

Canton Police Deputy Chief Thomas Keleher lives at 31 Fairview Road, Canton with his
wife and three children. The Kelehers were aware of the potential protest and vacated
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their home in order to avoid harassment, Members of the Canton Police responded to the
original 911 call reporting O’Keefe’s discovery and have testified in the Grand Jury
regarding this case. When Kearney arrived at 31 Fairview Road, he identified the home
as the residence of Deputy Chief Thomas Keleher. He stated “Tom Keleher knows what
happened. He’s not stupid... He’s seen what happen. He knows the exact time John
O’Keefe’s body was taken.” Kearney then described how allegedly O’Keefe’s dead body
was brought by a vehicle and thrown onto the front lawn of 34 Fairview Road. Kearney
pointed the camera at Keleher’s home and stated, “We know that guy who lives in that
house is part of the cover-up too. He’s a police officer, people trust him in this
community. If you’re a neighbor here, please know that his guy is covering up for a cop-
killer... Your neighbor Tom Keleher is complicit in the death and murder of John
O’Keefe. He is complicit in framing of an innocent woman who did nothing wrong by
the name of Karen Read. And we are here to let you know that...Tom Keleher is your
problem...we are not going to let him [Keleher] get away with it.” He was in front of the
residence for approximately ten minutes. Kearney stated the next protest location would
be the Canton Police Department.

39. During the drive to the police station, Keamney stated the family members of John
O’Keefe should believe Karen Read is not responsible for the death and “how much slack
are we supposed to give you [John O°Keefe’s family]...the time period for the grief,
whatever, that we are giving you, like we are not going after you because of the grief, that

|
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is expired. It's expired because you’re trying to send an innocent woman to jail for the
rest of her life...I don’t feel bad for you anymore.” Kearney later remarked he was
planning on protesting outside the home of former Canton Police Chief Kenneth
Berkowitz, but was unsure if he had moved from a specific address he stated. Kearney
stated “I don’t want to take the chance that he doesn’t live there anymore. [ don’t want to
bother innocent people.”

40. While in front of the Canton Police station, Kearney addressed Jennifer McCabe by name
and stated “look at all the support for Karen Read and John O’Keefe. Everybody here
knows what you did.. literally everyone who comes by knows what you did Jennifer
McCabe and Brian Albert. They know, they know. We are not putting up with it.” Near
the end of the video, Kearney stated “it is time to arrest the people who killed him
[O’Keefe]” and “we are just getting started”.

41. During a recorded interview on the YouTube account “Riss Flex” dated August 20, 2023,
Kearney made comments about his influence on the jury pool:
“I want the world to know what happened here. They want the story to be
silent, nobody knows about it. They want to be able to find a jury pool
that has never heard of any of this shit before so they can manipulate them
the same way they have manipulated everyone else and I'm not allowing
them to do that. Happy to do it.” (ELITE MA CORRUPTION ft.
TURTLEBOY! — 1:04 mark)

Conspiracy (to Commit Intimidation of a Witness) — Violation of MGL Chapter 274
Section 1

Intimidation of a Witness — Violation of MGL Chapter 268 Section 13B

42. On Monday, September 25, 2023 at 6:26 PM, a Facebook account believed to be used by
Kearney (“Clarence Woods Emerson™) posted the following message, “Anyone in
Canton wanna take a couple pictures for me? DM me please!”. At 6:53 PM, the
Facebook post was edited with the phrase “Update — all set thanks!”

43. On September 25, 2023 at 8:04 PM, an X account (formerly Twitter) associated with
Kearney posted this message and photograph. The photograph depicts the front of 6
Wentworth Road, Canton, home of Michael and Elizabeth Proctor. The white Jeep
Wrangler in the photograph belongs to Jennifer McCabe:
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44,

45.

46.

Post

Aidan Kearney @
r @DactorTurtleboy

Today at 6 PM Jen McCabe's Jeep was seen
parked outside the Proctor household, We
ran the plates on all 3 cars. They're
registered to Michael & Elizabeth Proctor,
and Matt McCabe. @ChiefRafferty and the
DA's Office said that they don't know each
other;: tbdailynews.com/canton-

coverup..

8:04PM -9/25/23 from Earth - 9,427 Views

The following day, Kearney broadcast a YouTube video (“Ep 6177). At the 19 minute
mark, Kearney stated he “ran the piytes” of the vehicles depicted in the photograph.
Kearney showed photographs of thfee vehicles parked at the address. He showed
photographs of each vehicle and st&i_&d the registered owners of the vehicles by name:
Michael Proctor and Elizabeth Proﬁ:}r. The term “ran” in regards to a motor vehicle
registration is commonly used in law enforcement. The term means the information was
queried through law enforcement d"j'tabases for the purpose of obtaining information.
Kearney used the information in a Efog post entitled “Canton Coverup Part 161: Jen
McCabe Was Seen At The Proctor§:House at 6 PM Tonight Despite Allegedly Not
Knowing Them Personally™. ! :"

1 &
Information maintained by the Maskachusetts Registry of Motor Vehicles is accessible to
law enforcement through the Criminal Justice Information Service (CJIS). Authorized
individuals have personalized access to the CIIS logins and accounts, Recertification
standards, which include lessons and tests, continuously assert that CJIS users are trained
to the standards and do not disseminate protected private information unless fora
legitimate law enforcement purpose, as described in Massachusetts Code of

Massachusetts Regulation 803 CMR7.09.

On Tuesday, September 26, 2023, Lt. John Fanning of the Massachusetts State Police
conducted a CJIS audit to determine if any CJIS user queried the following
Massachusetts registrations: H500 (Matt MacCabe’s vehicle, Jenn’s husband), 80D
(Michael Proctor’s vehicle), and 774TF7 (Elizabeth Proctor’s vehicle). That audit
produced results indicating that all three vehicles were queried by Jannell Webb’s CIIS
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47.

48.

49.

50.

account at 6:22:19 PM, 7:05:43 PM and 7:10:44PM respectively. Jannell Webb is
employed as a civilian dispatcher with the Avon Police Department.

On Wednesday, September 27, 2023, Lt. Fanning and Sgt. Yuri Bukhenik interviewed
Webb at the Avon Police Department. Webb stated she has been employed as a
dispatcher at Avon PD for three years. She working on Monday, September 25 from 4
PM to midnight. Webb stated she communicates on Facebook Messenger with the
account Clarence Woods Emerson, which she believes is used by Kearney. She stated
she has sent Kearney information prior to September 25 and has seen the same
information used by Kearney on his blog.

Webb provided her cell phone to investigators. Investigators observed communication
between Webb and Clarence Woods Emerson on Facebook Messenger on the cell phone.
On September 25 at 6:18 PM, Webb sends the message “What you got?? I'm here til
8am.” Clarence responds with “Sorry, H500” (the registration of McCabe’s Jeep). After
several messages back and forth, Webb sends the message “Matt mccabe”, to which
Clarence responds “Got em!!” and “It’s parked at Michael proctors house as we speak”
and “Thanks this is huge”. Webb responds with the message “Again please keep me
private. I don’t anticipate fucking up in life and I never want the wrath of YOU”, At7
PM, Clarence sends the message “Of course. Any chance you could run two more”.
Webb replied “Sure”. Clarence sent pictures of two vehicles parked in the driveway of 6
Wentworth Road. Webb sent Clarence “80d is proctor”. Clarence asks, “774 TF7. Is that
Lizzy?” to which Webb replies “Yup lezzy™ (Elizabeth Proctor).

Webb stated she has read Turtleboy blog posts in the past and had been following his
media regarding Karen Read closely. A check of Webb’s Facebook account information
publicly available revealed she is friends with Clarence Woods Emerson. Webb has
numerous posts and comments on content on Facebook supporting Karen Read’s
innocence and copying Kearney's claims of police cover up.

Based upon the foregoing facts, there is probable cause to believe that Aidan Kearney
(DOB 12/26/1981) committed a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 268,
Section 13B (Witness Interference: Matthew McCabe, Jennifer McCabe, Brian Albert,
Christopher Albert, Colin Albert, Juliana Albert, Juliana Nagel, Michael Proctor, and
Elizabeth Proctor) which reads,

" Whoever willfully, either directly or indirectly: (i) threatens, attempts or causes
physical, emotional or economic injury or property damage to; (ii) conveys a gift, offer
or promise of anything of value to; or (iii) misleads, intimidates or harasses another
person who is a:

(A) witness or potential witness;
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(B) person who is or was aware of information, records, documents or objects that
relate to a vielation of a criminal law or a violation of conditions of probation,
parole, bail or other court order;

(C) judge, juror, grand juror, attorney, victim witness advacate, police officer,
correction officer, federal agent, investigator, clerk, court officer, court reporter,
court interpreter, probation officer or parole officer;

(D) person who is or was attending or a person who had made kmown an intention
to attend a proceeding described in this section; or

(E) family member of a person described in this section,
with the intent to or with reckless disregard for the fact that it may;

(1) impede, obstruct, delay, prevent or otherwise interfere with: a criminal
investigation at any siage, a grand jury proceeding, a dangerousness hearing, a
motion hearing, a trial or other criminal proceeding of any type or a parole
hearing, parole violation proceeding or probation violation proceeding, or an
administrative hearing or a probate or family court proceeding, juvenile
proceeding, housing proceeding, land proceeding, clerk's hearing, court-ordered
mediation or any other civil proceeding of any type; or

(2) punish, harm or otherwise retaliate against any such person described in this
section for such person or such person's family member's participation in any of
the proceedings described in this section, shall be punished by imprisonment in the
state prison for not more than 10 years or by imprisonment in the house of
correction for not more than 21/2 years or by a fine of not less than $1,000 or
more than 85,000 or by both such fine and imprisonment. If the proceeding in
which the misconduct is directed at is the investigation or prosecution of a crime
punishable by life imprisonment or the parole of a person convicted of a crime
punishable by life imprisonment, such person shall be punished by imprisonment
in the state prison for not more than 20 years or by imprisonment in the house of
corrections for not more than 21/2 years or by a fine of not more than 310,000 or
by both such fine and imprisonment.”

51. Based upon the foregoing facts, there is probable cause to believe that Aidan Kearney
(DOB 12/26/1981) committed a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 274,
Section 7 (Conspiracy to Commit Intimidation of a Witness) by entering into an
agreement with Jannell Webb to obtain sensitive information to be used in blog posts and
videos intended to harass, intimidate, and cause emotional harm.

52. Evidence of such crimes will be found on mobile electronic devices used by Kearney to
communicate, harass, intimidate, and receive information.
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Violation of MGL Chapter 272 Section 99 Subsection C 1 and 2 — Interception and
Dissemination of Oral Communications

53.

54,

35.

56.

57.

58.

On Tuesday, July 25, 2023, the case of Commonwealth v Karen Read was called in
Norfolk Superior Court for oral arguments on motions that had been previously filed.
The entrance of the Norfolk Superior courthouse contains a sign that states, “USE OF
ANY CAMERA IS PROHIBITED INSIDE A COURTHQUSE"”.

The sign cites Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:19 which, in part, states:
1. Covert photography, recording or transmission prohibited:

No person shall take any photographs, or make any recording or fransmission by
electronic means, in any courtroom, hearing room, office, chambers or lobby of a
Judge or magistrate without prior authorization from the judge or magisirate then
having immediate supervision over such place.”

Additional signs in the hallways of the courthouse state no video or audio recording are
allowed in the courthouse without prior approval. A check of the Massachusetts Supreme

Judicial Court website “Registered news media under SJC Rule 1:19” revealed Aidan

Kearney and “Turtleboy” are not registered news media with the Supreme Judicial Court
Public Information Office.

In addition to SJIC Rule 1:19, on June 15, 2021 Chief Justice of the Trial Court Paula M.
Carey issued “Trial Court Administrative Order 21-1: Order Conceming Trial Court
Policy on Possession & Use of Cell Phones & Personal Electronic Devices™ which states:

“No cell phone, PED [personal electronic device] or camera may be used to
take photographs or video in the courtroom, or anywhere else inside a
courthouse, with the following exceptions: (1) news media in accordance with
Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:19: Electronic Access to Courts; or (2)
photographing or recording of court documents with permission of judge, clerk,
register, chief probation officer, or their designee.”

On the morning of July 25, 2023, Kearney posted a blog on his website stating he will be
live streaming from a protest in front of the courthouse. The post goes on to state, “I
don’t get much service in the courtroom and YouTube can sometimes be screwy.”
Keamey was seated in the public gallery prior to the start of the hearing. Prior to the
hearing and with Kearney present, announcements were made by several Court Officers
reminding members of the public that recording inside the courthouse is prohibited.

1 attended the hearing with Lt. John Fanning and Sgt. Yuri Bukhenik of the
Massachusetts State Police Norfolk SPDU. We were not in uniform and dressed in a suit
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59.

60.

and tie. We were not present as witnesses for the motion. During the hearing, the Court
took a 15-minute recess. During the break, Sergeant Yuri Bukhenik left the courtroom to
travel to a basement men’s restroom. I observed Kearney leave the courtroom behind Sgt.
Bukhenik.

The basement men’s room in the Norfolk Superior Courthouse is a small bathroom with
three stalls and three urinals. No barriers separate the urinals. The bathroom is not a
“public space”. Sgt. Bukhenik stated when he was in the basement men’s restroom using
a urinal, Kearney entered the restroom, stood next to him at an adjacent urinal, and began
to ask him a series of questions regarding the alleged police misconduct. Sgt. Bukhenik
did not answer any of the questions and left the restroom a short time later.

On the same date at 8:10 PM, Kearney posted a video on his Twitter account
“@DoctorTurtleboy” capturing a portion of the interaction between Kearney and Sgt.
Bukhenik. The 12 second video appears to be from a cellphone held in front of
Kearney’s body at approximately chest height, possibly placed on a urinal in the
restroom. [ recognize the room to be the basement men’s room of the courthouse and
Kearney’s clothing matches what I observed him wearing at the courthouse. The frame
of the video only shows Kearney with the wall and ceiling behind him. In the video,
Kearney states, “So you think Michael Proctor planted that evidence, seriously. Just me
and you in here, come on.” Below is the X (a.k.a Twitter) post with video attached:

&« Tweet

= Aldan Kearmney
_'/ @DoctorTurtleboy

While | was taking a leak at court today | found
myself alone with Detective Yuri Bukhenik, the
partner of corrupt Michael Proctor. 1t was very
awkward for him as | asked him quastionsin
what must have been the longest wizz of his life.

OAN AR . FEIEIND frmem Bt BA AL Winae
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6l.

62.

63.

Sgt. Bukhenik stated Kearney did not advise him Kearney was recording the interaction
and Sgt. Bukhenik was not aware Kearney was manipulating his cellphone. Sgt.
Bukhenik was not acting in an official capacity while in the men’s room.

In previous posts and YouTube videos, Keamney can be seen calling people on the
telephone while on speaker phone and the audio was recorded. In those telephone calls,
Kearney advised the other parties of the conversation that the interaction was being
recorded. This advisement was given in a video posted on Kearney’s YouTube page on
July 18 entitled “Norfolk Superior court gives me the runaround”.

A request was made to the Massachusetts Trial Court Security Department for video

footage inside the Norfolk Superior Courthouse. On July 31, 2023, the video was
provided to investigators. Below are still photographs taken from the video:
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Sgt. Bukhenik exiting the Main Session at 2:48:56 PM.:
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Kearney exiting the Main Session at 2:48:59 PM:
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64. As Kearney was walking down the stairs from the second floor to the first floor, a cell
phone with an illuminated screen is observed in Kearney’s left hand, which he keeps in
his hands as he enters the stairway to the basement:
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Sgt. Bukhenik returning to the Main Session at 2:51:34 PM:
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Kearney returning to the Main Session at 2:52:11 PM:
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65. Based upon the foregoing facts, there is probable cause to believe that Aidan Kearney
(DOB 12/26/1981) commiitted a violation of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 272,
Section 99 (C)(1) (Illegal Interception of Oral Communications) which states in part’,
“willfully commits an interception, attempts to commit an interception, or procures any
other person to commit an interception or to attempt to commit an interception of any
wire or oral communication shall be fined not more than ten thousand dollars, or

3 Unless allowed for by law. Alleged conduct is not allowed by MGL 272-99.
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imprisoned in the state prison for not more than five years, or imprisoned in a jail or
house of correction for not more than two and one half years, or both so fined and given
one such imprisonment.”

66. Additionally, based upon the foregoing facts, there is probable cause to believe that
Aidan Kearney (DOB 12/26/1981) committed a violation of Massachusetts General
Laws, Chapter 272, Section 99 (C)(3) (Disclosure of Illegally Intercepted
Communications) which states?,

“a. willfully discloses or attempts to disclose to any person the confents
of any wire or oral communication, knowing that the information was obtained
through interception, or

b. willfully uses or attempis to use the contents of any wire or oral
communication, knowing that the information was obtained through
interception, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in a
Jjail or a house of correction for not more than two years or by a fine of not
more than five thousand dollars or both.”

67. Digital forensics is a branch of forensic science encompassing the recovery, preservation,
investigation, examination, and analysis of material found on digital devices. Digital
forensic software allows forensic examiners to extract data from digital devices and parse
it into a readable format. The majority of software programs do not allow for
date/time/content restrictions and require the acquisition and extraction of all data from a
digital device. Because of these software limitations, I request permission to seize all data
of electronic devices seized and search only the data authorized by this warrant.

68. Based upon my training and experience I know that today’s computers are capable of
conducting internet searches, storing large amounts of data, editing video, posting videos
to the internet, sending messages, accessing social media, and connecting to external
devices via USB (universal serial bus) and Bluetooth wireless. Bluetooth is a wireless
connection over a short distance that allows the exchange of information. Other devices
such as a cameras can connect to computers via wired or wireless / Bluetooth signals for
the purposes of editing, storing, and disseminating videos and photographs.

69. During the YouTube videos above referenced as Episodes or “Ep”, Kearney is seen in the
center of the screen. The camera appears to be in a fixed position. The location from
where the episode videos occur has the same setup in the background, microphone, and
what appears to be a “green screen” behind him which allows him to place different
backgrounds on the video feed. During the video, graphics appear overlayed on the video
including comments submitted by viewers and logos. Kearney frequently imposes a

4 Unless allowed for by law. Alleged conduct is not allowed by MGL 272-95.
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70.

71.

72.

computer screen over a portion of the video in order to display websites, documents,
pictures, or social media posts to illustration the topic he is discussing:

Through training and experience, [ know in order to accomplish the screen sharing,
editing, broadcasting, and storage of this material the use of one or multiple computers
and digital devices would be needed. During these broadcasts, Kearney will often play
videos and post pictures from incidents he recorded while harassing and intimidating
witnesses, such as his confrontation of Jennifer McCabe at a high school sporting event
in Billerica and videotaping througlythe front door of the McCabe residence. Video
footage and photographs can be uplded and archived on computers and other digital
storage media devices to be shared g websites, disseminated on social media, and
archived for future use. Given Ked ghey runs social media pages, YouTube accounts, and
a website, his use and quick accessp his historical content is important. It is reasonable
to believe he stores this media for fifture use in his business.

[}
¥

L
In order to coordinate the “rolling rdad rally”, Kearney needed to communicate the
location and times for people to mekt in order to picket. Additionally, Kearney received
privileged information from Webb by a messaging application commonly used on mobile
phones but also accessible by using & computer. Facebook Messager conversations can
be accessed, archived, and participa'téd on a computer.

I know from my training and experience that computers are powerful devices that are a
part of our everyday lives. They allow us to juggle a multitude of tasks at the same time
and offer us the ability to store large amounts of information in a single place and will
allow us to move that information great distance with a few keystrokes.
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73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

I know from my training and experience that there are several methods by which files can
be copied or transferred from one electronic storage device to another. Files are easily
transferred from one device or piece of storage media (i.e. computer, storage disk, cell
phone, digital camera) to another by saving to a disk (i.e. CD, DVD, or USB storage
drive); transferring via a connecting cable (i.e. USB, firewire, etc.) to an external device;
or through electronic transfer, such as email. I also know that, nowadays, files and/or
communications can just as easily be accessed, stored, sent or received using hand-held
mobile devices like cellular telephone (“‘smartphones™) as they can through a desktop or
laptop personal computer.

I know from training and experience that cell phones, tablets, and computers used to
access the internet contain account names, files, logs, or file remnants which would tend
to show ownership and use of the computer as well as ownership and use of internet
service accounts used for the internet access. I know from my training and experience
that Apple devices that are signed in under the same Apple ID will share information
such as internet searches across those devices signed in though Apple’s iCloud services.
This service allows you to access your data from any of your devices wherever you are.

Based upon my training and experience I know that today’s cell phones, tablets, and
laptop devices are capable of conducting internet searches, storing large amounts of data,
and connecting to external devices via USB (universal serial bus) cable and Bluetooth
wireless. Bluetooth is a wireless connection over a short distance that allows the
exchange of information. Wireless devices such as a security camera can connect to smart
phones via wireless and Bluetooth signals. Cellphones and tablets have the capability of
accessing the internet over a cellular data connection which would allow you to
communicate, upload, and download files while moving from one location to another. 1
know from my training and experience that Apple computers, cell phones and tablets
have the capability of sharing files between one another using Bluetooth signals.

Based on ail the above, there is probable cause {o believe the data held within
computer(s) and digital media storage devices used by Aidan Kearney will contain
evidence of illegally intercepted oral communication, illegally disseminated oral
communication, witness intimidation, conspiracy, and picketing a witness. That data has
been used as means of committing a crime and is evidence of criminal activity.

Probable cause exists that Kearney’s computers and digital storage media devices will be
inside 111 Mason Road, Holden, Massachusetts and a 2023 Lexus RX350 MA
registration 82LW60 VIN 2T2BAMCA4PC022757. A check of the Registry of Motor
Vehicles driver’s license database revealed the mailing and residential address of Aidan
Kearney (DOB 12/26/81) is 111 Mason Rd., Jefferson, MA. Jefferson is a neighborhood
of Holden. A check of the RMV registration records for MA registration 82L W60
revealed the registered owner is Aidan Kearney (DOB 12/26/81) of 111 Mason Rd.,
Jefferson, MA of a 2023 Lexus RX350 VIN 2T2BAMCA4PC022757. The vehicle’s
registration was effective on 6/27/2023. A check of the Worcester County Registry of
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78.

79.

80.

Deeds shows a deed and declaration of homestead recorded on 8/29/2016 for 11 Mason
Road, Holden with the Grantee names of Aidan Kearney, Aiden Keamey, and Julianne
Kearney. A check of the Massachusetts Secretary of State Corporations Division
database reveals no active LLCs registered to Aidan Kearney. The last LLC on record
for Aidan Kearney for “Turtleboy Enterprises LLC” was cancelled on 4/30/2020.

In addition to the live “episode” videos, Kearney records and posts on YouTube videos
recorded inside of a motor vehicle. Many, if not all, of the videos posted since April
where Kearney is inside a motor vehicle, he is the operator with the camera affixed near
the dashboard. In a recent video entitled “Heading home™ posted on September 26, 2023,
Kearney is seen operating a motor vehicle. Earlier in the evening of September 26,
Kearney attended and disrupted a Canton Select Board which was held in the town of
Canton. During the “Heading home” video, Kearney states he is traveling on Route 95
North toward Holden. He states, “I’m heading home”, “I’m still planning on doing the
live show, but I just have to get home”, “we will be going live when I get home”, and “as
soon as I get home I’ll jump on live”. He apologizes for the live show being “late” and
states he will be “uploading the videos soon™ of his attendance at the Select Board
meeting. Kearney described what occurred at the meeting, then stated, “we’re going to
talk about it when I get home so the live show is not going to start until nine o’clock™.
Kearney named the roads he will be traveling to get home: Route 95 to 90 to 495 t0 290
and then to Holden. An additional video is posted on the Turtleboy Live YouTube page
entitled “Ep617 — Karen Read: Canton Select Board Meeting turns into chaos”. Kearney
is seen wearing the same red t-shirt as the video in the motor vehicle, mentioned he did
“an impromptu live” video “on his way home”, and apologized for the late start of the
show because he just arrived back from the Canton Select Board. The microphone,
headphones, and green screen background is the same as the other Episode videos since
April 2023.

Probable cause exists to search 111 Mason Road, Holden, MA for computers and digital
evidence used by Aidan Kearney. Kearney’s residence is the base operation of all the
content produced for Turtleboy. 111 Mason Road, Holden, MA is a single-family
residence with light blue/gray siding, front door in the center of the residence, driveway
leading from street to the left side of the home which leads to a garage under the
residence, and a mailbox at the end of the driveway with stickers that read “111”.
Satellite images on Google Earth do not show any auxiliary structures on the property
where Kearney could record and broadcast video content. The size and physical footprint
of the studio for “Episodes™ with green screen, microphone, and camera appears to be too
large for a motor vehicle.

On July 22, 2023, Kearney organized and participated in a “rolling rally”. During the
rally, he recorded and streamed live on YouTube a video. Much of the video is Keamey
operating a motor vehicle from location to the location. When the video depicts Kearney
driving the motor vehicle, it appears the camera is affixed to the dashboard. During the
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81.

video, Kearney discusses with a passenger how much he enjoys the vehicle his driving,
describing the large infotainment screen. He described how he was planning on buying a
used vehicle but saw his current vehicle in the showroom. The interior of the vehicle in
the video is consistent with an SUV, which a Lexus RX350 is. A search of the Lexus
SUV for computers and digital storage media will result in evidence of Kearney’s
documentation and dissemination of video depicting intimidation of witnesses and illegal
picketing of their homes.

I respectfully request authority to seize the below listed items reasonably used by
Kearney to commit these crimes found inside 111 Mason Road, Holden, MA or inside a
2023 Lexus RX350 SUV MA registration 82LW60. Following seizure of devices, [ will
obtain subsequent Search Warrants to narrowly tailor the search for each seized item:

A, All “Computer Systems,” including, but not limited to:
i. Desktop-type personal computers
ii. Laptop or Notebook-style computers
iii.Mobile or Hand-held devices including but not limited to:

(D Cell phones
2) Smart Phones
(3) Tablets

iv. Cloud-based systems and data storage components connected to or integrated with
items i though iii above.
v. Computer Data Storage and Retrieval Devices and Media (which can, depending
upon device, serve as an input and/or an output device), including, but not limited to:
(1) Diskettes
(2) Compact Disks
(3) Digital Video Disks (DVDs)
(4) USB Flash Drives
(5) External Hard Disk Drives
(6) SD Cards
(7) Cloud-based data storage
vi.Computer System Documentation, including, but not limited to:

(1) Operating System and Application programming disks, CD-ROMs, etc.
2) Programming and Applications manuals, books or brochures.
(3) Peripheral devices capable of capturing and transmitting digital images or

video (e.g.: web cameras.)

B. Notations of screen names and/or email addresses, computer access codes,
passwords and/or protocols, whether stored or recorded electronically on diskette,
etc., or non-electronically on paper, in a book, etc.

C. Any information including letters, mail, notes, receipts, bills, etc. relating to the
control or ownership of the “computer systems” and the area of its location.
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PRINTED NAME OF AFFIANT

Detective Lieutenant Brian Tully

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES

e

Signature of Affiant
SWORN AND sy.ggC%ij TO
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Signature of Justice, Clerk-Magistrate ‘Daté

or Assistant Clerk
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